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Album amicorum with many illustrated contributions (some hand-coloured),
particularly by women reflecting the rage for alba amicorum among 19th-century noble women
1. [ALBUM AMICORUM & SCRAPBOOK – THE NETHERLANDS]. [Album amicorum of a Miss van Boetzelaer (?)].
Heerenveen, 1831–1849. Oblong 4°. Manuscript with many contributions in French and English, a single contribution in Dutch and a four-line
verse in German, mainly written in the same hand, probably of the owner of this album. With 45 mounted or occasionally loosely inserted
drawings, paintings and prints in various formats, some coloured by contemporary hands. Contemporary gold- and blind-tooled brown
morocco, each board richly decorated with frames and an oblong lozenge-shaped centrepiece, gilt edges.
€ 3850
A beautiful example of a richly decorated and illustrated album
amicorum, a book of poetry and a scrapbook in one. Alba
amicorum were a popular and pleasant pastime at this time, as
the first sentence of the album immediately makes clear: “Albums
are all the rage, and scrap-books too”. Although the album
contains many poems by various poets, possibly mostly copied
by the owner of the album herself, a girl from a noble family,
probably Miss van Boetzelaer (?), the album also contains many
contributions by others, particularly women. Examples are F.
Testa, Adèle B., J. van Winter, H.v.W., A. van der Goes, H.G.
v.d. G., J.C. van Beresteyn, H.J.B., C.B., A. de Schwartzenberg et
Hohenlansberg, H. Repelaer van Driel, A.G. v. B. en A. de la B.
The contributors probably made the drawings and watercolours
to accompany their written entries and the owner mounted them
in the album herself. Some of the most remarkable among the
richly illustrated contributions are a loosely inserted mountain
landscape in watercolour by Johannes van Ravenswaay (1815–1849),
a bouquet with flowers in gouache by Wilhelma van Boetzelaer
(an English teacher at the royal military academy at Breda) and
another bouquet by A.J. Taets d’Amerongen née de Boetzelaer.
Another beautiful drawing of three hummingbirds is executed in
gouache and decorated with gold by Suzette van B., who wrote
several contributions for this album.

Also beautiful are a still life with fruits drawn by Mimi Stratenus, two gouaches of
butterflies on pith paper by C. Bicker Borski and Christine van Berestyn, and gouache
paintings of a rose by Elisa Hanbury and a butterfly by Dorothée Palland Sandberg. Also
mounted in this album are engraved portraits of William Shakespeare (1564–1616) and
Pierre Corneille (1606–1684), probably reflecting the poetic tastes of the album’s owner.
This album is not only a beautiful example of the alba amicorum culture among noble
women, which flourished for centuries, but also a book for a woman made primarily by
women, reflecting an important part of the culture of noble women in the first half of
the 19th century.
Some occasional spotting and browning, and the large number of insertions has overfilled the binding, so that it bulges slightly , but otherwise in good condition. A very
interesting album amicorum with many contributions, drawings and prints by women,
in a beautiful contemporary binding.
[96] ll. ☞ More on our website

Dutch translation of “Uncle Tom’s cabin”
2. BEECHER STOWE, Harriet. De negerhut. (Uncle Tom’s cabin.) Een verhaal
uit het slavenleven in Noord-Amerika.
Haarlem, A.C. Kruseman, 1853. 2 volumes. 8°. With a tinted lithographed
title-page in each volume and a tinted lithographed author’s portrait as
frontispiece in the first volume. Contemporary half sheepskin.
€ 1250
Very rare first edition of the second(?) Dutch translation of the famous anti-slavery
novel Uncle Tom’s cabin by the abolitionist writer Harriet Beecher Stowe (1811–1896),
translated by C.M. Mensing. Another equally rare Dutch translation was published in
Ghent (Belgium), without a year of publication, but generally thought to have been
published in 1852, the same year as the original English edition published in Boston.
The novel became extremely popular in the Netherlands. Kruseman printed 1100 copies
of this translation, which sold out almost immediately (a first edition of a novel would
normally consist of 300 copies).
Slightly browned, some spots. Bindings slightly worn along the extremities, corners
damaged. Overall in very good condition.
[1], [1 blank], IV, 368; [1], [1 blank], 403, [1 blank] pp. Huisman, Verhalen van vrijheid, pp. 60–61; NCC (3 copies);
WorldCat (1 additional copy). ☞ More on our website

Abridged Tibetan Alphabetum from the Propaganda Fide
3. [BELIGATTI, Giovanni (Cassiono Da MACERATA)]. Alphabetum Tangutanum sive Tibetanum.
Rome, Propaganda Fide, 1773. 8°. With a folding table, printer’s device on title-page and an
elaborate woodcut tailpiece after the preliminaries. Modern vellum, green title label.
€ 1750
First and only edition of the abridged and
improved version of the Propaganda Fide’s Tibetan
Alphabetum, a handy and simple guide to the basics
of Tibetan grammar. The best known products of the
Propaganda Press, apart from its missals, grammars,
and dictionaries, are the Alphabeta” (Smitskamp
193). The present one was compiled by Cassiano
(da Macerata) Beligatti (1708–1791) and edited by
Giovanni Cristoforo Amaduzzi (1740–1792), the
director of the Propaganda Fide press. The alphabet
is printed in the Tibetan type. Cassiano da Macerata
was sent on a mission to Tibet in 1738.
With 18 modern blank leaves before the title and 14
after the last page. With the bookplate of Dr. A. de
Poorter tipped in on the last free endpaper before the
title with a manuscript caption in Dutch in pencil
indicating that this was made specifically for the
present book by Helena Riedel in 1971. Fine copy,
with ex-libris drawing for Dr. De Poorter by H.
Riedel, dated 1971. In very good condition.
XVI, 138, [2] pp. Amaduzzi, p. 8; Birrell & Garnett 17; Cordier, Sinica
2929; Lust 1069; Morrison II, 432; Smitskamp, Philologia Orientalis 208.
☞ More on our website

Bishop Pierre-Daniel Huet’s psalmbook with his annotations
4. [BIBLE – PSALMBOOK]. PSALTERION. Prophetou kai Basileoos tou David [in Greek type] – Davidis Regis ac Prophetae
Psalmorum Liber. Ad exemplar Complutense.
Antwerp, Christopher Plantin, 1584. 16° (11,8 × 8 cm). With woodcut printer’s device on the title-page, text is partially printed in Greek. Late
seventeenth-century dark brown calf, with gold-stamped coat of arms of Pierre-Daniel Huet on both covers and gold-tooled dubbel-lined
borders on covers and spine, (remnants of ) red speckled edges.
€ 3500
The text of this Book of Psalms is printed in Greek and Latin, in parallel columns and on each page the inner column contains the text in Greek, while the
outer column contains the same in Latin. There are separate Greek and Latin indexes at the end of the work. This copy belonged to Pierre-Daniel Huet
(1630–1721), a French clergyman and scholar. According to title-page, this bilingual work was published by Plantin after the example of the Complutensian
Polyglot Bible (1520). Plantin also issued a 24° edition in the same year. The present copy is bound in dark brown leather with the coat of arms of Pierre-Daniel
Huet stamped in gold on the front and back covers. Huet was the Bishop of Soissons, and later Avranches. He
was the cofounder of the Académie de Physique in Caen and in 1674 he became a member of the Académie
française. He was one of the most learned men of his age; he studied Greek and Hebrew and he claimed to have
read the Hebrew text of the Bible 24 times.
Although Huet was not a member of the Jesuit order, he lived his final years in a Jesuit home in Paris. After his
death, he bequeathed his library to the Jesuits and upon the dissolution of the order in France in 1764, king
Louis XV bought Huet’s books and they are now part of the colleciton
of the Bibliothèque Nationale de France. The bookplate on the front
pastedown was made by the Jesuits to commemorate Huet’s donation
of his library.
Covers show signs of wear, spine has been expertly restored. With an
ex libris-label of Pierre-Daniel Huet on the front pastedown: “Ex libris
bibliothecae quam Illustrissimus Ecclesiae Princeps. D Petrus Daniel
Huetius [...] 1692.”, an inscription in brown ink in Hebrew and several
inscriptions in pencil, all on the first fly leaf. With crossed out inscriptions (except for “164” in the bottom left corner) on the verso of the
third fly leaf and at the head of the title-page, with some annotations in
dark brown ink (in Greek) throughout, very slight foxing throughout,
a small water stain in the top margin of the second half of the book,
without affecting the text. On pp. 29–30 a small corrosion spot, on p.
30 a marginal stain, and a small hole in the text in p. 87, all very slightly
affecting the text. This is a well preserved copy of a bilingual book of
psalms, with an interesting provenance.
267, [13] pp. BMC STC Dutch, p. 26; Voet 671; Olivier 1684. cf. NBG XXV, col. 381–385; Voet
672; Adams B-1390 [“32°”]. ☞ More on our website

Finely executed botanical and pomological drawings,
coloured with gouache by a pioneering female Swiss alpinist
5. BRUNNER, Elise. [Botanical and pomological drawings].
[Bern?], 1847–1848. Oblong 4°. Album with 25 botanical and pomological pencil drawings in various sizes, all coloured with gouache,
apparently by the artist, and mostly signed by Elise Brunner. All these drawings are mounted on the album leaves of various colours. Also
inserted is a black and white sketch in pencil signed by an unknown female artist “Marie Blau fec.”. 19th-century half dark red morocco with
lighter red morocco sides, gold-tooled spine.
€ 2950
Album with botanical and pomological drawings, all coloured with gouache, apparently by the artist, Elise Brunner (1831–1890). Brunner was one of the
earliest Swiss female alpinists. She was initiated to the joys of mountaineering by her brothers Wilhelm and Max Brunner, both capable mountaineers.
Especially Wilhelm and Elise crossed many mountains together. In their time, her mountain travels were an unusual achievement for a woman. She is one
of the female pioneers of mountain tourism for women, setting the stage for the Schweizer Frauen-Alpenclub (SFAC), which would be founded in 1918. The
present drawings, made in her younger years (possibly in the surroundings of her native city Bern?) show several plants, including flowers and fruits, and
demonstrate her exquisite skill and knowledge as a botanist who appreciated the both the Swiss natural environment and her mountainous adventures.
Binding only very slightly worn around the edges, minor foxing on some blank leaves at the end, but overall a beautiful album with fine and bright coloured
drawings in very good condition.
[61] album ll., 18 of the first 21 containing 25 colour drawings and 1 pencil sketch. For Elise Brunner: www.sac-cas.ch (website of the Schweizer Alpen-Club SAC). ☞ More on our website

First edition of an important
mathematical treatise
6. CEULEN, Ludolf van. De arithmetische en geometrische
fondamenten.
Leiden, Joost van Colster and Jacob Marcus (colophon:
printed by Ulderick Cornelisz. Honthorst and Joris
Abramsz.), 1615. Folio. With engraved portrait of Van
Ceulen on the title-page, and numerous woodcut
geometrical figures in the text. Contemporary vellum,
remains of ties. 
€ 6500
First edition of an important mathematical treatise by Ludolf
van Ceulen (1539–1610), a widely-travelled fencing master and
mathematical instructor. Van Ceulen devoted much of his
time to the computing of pi. In the present work, “he reached
thirty-three decimal places, always enclosing pi between an
upper and a lower limit” (DSB). Occasional browning, some
contemporary annotations, repaired tear on title-page and a
roughy erased library stamp damaging the paper (pp. 99–100).
Good copy.
[4], 271, [1 blank] pp. Bierens de Haan 839; Poggendorff I, col. 414; Simoni C-85; DSB
III, p. 181. ☞ More on our website

An English sugar planter in Surinam battles the West India Company
7. [CLIFFORD, Jeronimy]. The case and replication of the legal representatives of Jeronimy Clifford; a British subject; and late merchant and
planter of Surinam, deceased; to the information of the directors of the Society of Surinam, presented, on the 7th of October 1762, ...
London, C. Say, 1763. 8°. With a folding engraved map of Surinam. Contemporary blue-green morocco, richly gold-tooled spine with red
title-label, gold-tooled boards, board edges and turn-ins, marbled endpapers, gilt edges.
€ 2500
Final appeal of Clifford’s dispute with the Dutch West India Company in Surinam over his large sugar plantation, Corcabo. A remarkably detailed
contemporary case-study illuminating life in Surinam in the seventeenth and eighteenth centuries, the production of the plantation, and particularly the
friction between the English and the Dutch after the latter took control of the colony in 1667.
Andrew Clifford (d. ca. 1702) and his son Jeronimy (ca. 1655?–1737), Englishborn Protestants residing in Suriname since before 1665, owned and operated
one of the largest sugar plantations in the colony. The terms of surrender in
1667 had guaranteed the property and civil rights of the English colonists,
and the Dutch discouraged those who planned to leave. In 1675 Clifford
sold his Plantation, receiving a bill of exchange payable in London, and
returned to England with his still minor son Jeronimy. In London the bill
of exchange was not honoured, so Clifford (and later his son) returned to
Surinam, coming to an agreement in 1684 that Jeronimy would remain on
the estate for two years. Andrew made Jeronimy a partner in the plantation,
contributed 10,000 guilders to it, and returned to England in 1685. They
owned 2388 acres of land and 117 negro slaves, and produced about six
percent of the colony’s sugar. Jeronimy, claiming that the Dutch violated
his rights by taxing him more heavily than the Dutch and by confiscating
part of his land, prepared to move to Jamaica, still under English control,
and purchased land there. The Dutch froze his estate, imprisoned and fined
him, tried to manipulate his wife (who returned to England in 1687) and
workmen, and prevented him from taking possession of his Jamaican land.
Finally freed in 1695, he went to Amsterdam in 1696, where he disputed the
case for several years before returning to England around 1700.
Title-page slightly detached from book block, small tear along the fold of the
map, not affecting the image. Binding slightly worn along the extremities.
Overall in very good condition.
[4], 478, [2 blank] pp. JCB III, 1348; Sabin 13685; cf. Muller, America 1462 (1760 pamphlet).
☞ More on our website

First edition of the first Tibetan-English grammar,
printed by Calcutta’s prominent Baptist Mission Press
8. CSOMA DE KORÖS, Alexander (Sándor KORÖSI CSOMA). A grammar of Tibetan
language in English. Prepared, under the patronage of the government and the auspices of
the Asiatic Society of Bengal.
Calcutta, the Baptist Mission Press, 1834. Small 2° (27 × 20 cm). Printed in Tibetan and
English, complete with a 40-page syllabic schema of the Tibetan language and the Tibetan
alphabet in Bámyik, Bruts’ha and Lánts’ha characters. 20th-century red cloth, title in gold
on spine.
€ 6500
Rare first edition of the first Tibetan-English grammar book, written by the Hungarian philologist,
orientalist and linguist Alexander Csoma de Kőrös (1784–1842). Csoma de Kőrös studied oriental
languages in Göttingen from 1816 to 1818, where he was known for the fact that he mastered at least
13 languages. Afterwards he travelled to the East, to Lahore. He met the famous English explorer
William Moorcroft (1767–1825), who was employed by the East India Company, who asked him
to learn the Tibetan language, and by his various travels through the Middle East, Central Asia and
India, he became one of the first Europeans to master the Tibetan language. He owed much of his
success to several local lamas who tutored him and to the fact that he could immerse himself in a study
of not only the Tibetan language, but also of the core of the Indo-Tibetan Buddhist literature.
With an owner’s inscription dated 7 July 1954 and two leaves written in another hand of someone who
was practising Tibetan words and their meaning. In very good condition. A complete copy of the first
Tibetan-English grammar book, rarely offered for sale complete.
XII, 204, [1 blank], 40, [1 blank] pp. Trübner’s catalogue of dictionaries and grammars of the principal languages and dialects of the
world (1882), p. 157; Cf. Prem Singh Jina, Famous western explorers to Ladakh (2004), pp. 28–29. ☞ More on our website

Watercolour on vellum by a pupil of Redouté
9. DELARUE, Claire. [Watercolour with flowers and fruits on vellum, signed].
[Paris, ca. 1840]. (43.5 × 35 cm). With peaches, raspberries and blue flax. Framed.

€ 17 500
Delicate watercolour drawing by Claire Delarue (1821–1906), a pupil of Pierre-Joseph
Redouté. Redouté had a class of talented upper-class female pupils, among them Queen
Hortense, the wife of Louis Napoleon. They specialized in gouaches of flowers and fruits
on vellum in the same manner as Redouté, but signed their works mostly with their
first names only. In her work on Redouté, E. Hardouin-Fugier describes the master and
his pupils, one of them named Claire Delarue. Although not much is known about her,
and no other works by her have been traced, she was a gifted artist, painting every detail
with refinement, using subtle colours, with the result near tangibility.
In fine condition.
Cf. Hardouin-Fugier, The Pupils of Redouté, p. 39. ☞ More on our website

Rare true 1709 edition on herbal medicine
by a Silesian noblewoman, with an appended cookery book
10. ELEONORA MARIA ROSALIA. Freywillig aufgesprungener Granat-Apffel des
christlichen Samariters. Oder: Aus christlicher liebe des nächsten eröffnete Geheimnisse
vieler vortrefflicher bewährter artzneyen, ...; wie auch einem neuen Koch-Buch, ...
Leipzig, Thomas Fritsch, 1709. 2 parts in 1 volume. 4°. Contemporary tanned sheepskin.

€ 3750
Rare true 1709 edition of an extremely popular “Household apothecary”, an encyclopaedia of
household medicinal recipes, written by Eleonora Maria Rosalia (1647–1704) in Silesia and Moravia,
Herzogin of Troppau and Jägerndorf, with an appended cookery book. First published at Vienna
in 1695, the Granat-Apffel went through about twenty editions in the next sixty years. Beginning
with the 1697 edition (also published in Vienna), it included a cookery book as an appendix,
described as compiled by an unnamed “Hoch-adelichen Persohn”. While herbal medicine had often
been practiced by (lower-class and noble) women over the centuries, the Renaissance increasingly
brought them (and male authors of popular medical books as well) into conflict with the academic
physicians and botanists who were developing new scientific methods. Noble women had the
education, means and the security to publish books of household medicinal recipes. The GranatApffel was one of the most successful. Its numerous editions exerted an enormous influence on the
art of healing and cooking for nearly two hundred years.
With one or a few mostly marginal worm holes running through much of the book, affecting a few
words of text only in a few leaves, with occasional slight browning, a small stain or other minor
defect and with faint offsetting on a half-dozen leaves, but otherwise in good condition. The binding
is slightly worn and has minor damage to the backstrip, but is otherwise good. An important source
for the role of women in 17th-century medical practice.
[2], 467, [1]; [2], 120, [10] pp. Blake, p. 460; Brüning 3466; Schelenz, Gesch. Pharmazie, pp. 515–516. ☞ More on our website

Interesting financial history by an even more interesting,
extravagant and intriguing author
11. ÉON DE BEAUMONT, Charles G.L.A.A.T. d’. Memoires pour servir a l’histoire
generale des finances.
Amsterdam, aux depens de la Compagnie, 1760. 2 volumes bound as 1. 12°. Two titlepages printed in red & black. Contemporary calf.
€ 1750
Second edition of an interesting financial history by an even more interesting, extravagant and
intriguing author. Louis Pierre Mortier published the first edition in 1758 at “London” (= Paris).
The full name of the author – referred to on the title as ‘Mr. Deon de Beaumont’ – is CharlesGeneviève-Louis-Auguste-André-Thimothée d’Eon de Beaumont, a French diplomat, writer,
spy, and Freemason, a member of the elite Dragoons and one of the best swordsmen of France,
whose true gender was a source of speculation and provoked public bets in the late 18th century.
Many believed that d’Eon was born female, but had started to dress as a man in his childhood,
and changed back from “a bad boy into a good girl” when his secret was revealed decades later.
After his death it turned out that he was a man who had dressed as a woman. D’Eon is often
called the patron saint of transvestites.
With manuscript owner’s inscription P. Lemarie 1861 on first blank. Spine slightly damaged,
otherwise in good condition.
[4], LXVIII, 108; [4], 216 pp. Goldsmiths’-Kress Library 9587; Higgs, Bibl. of economics 2320; STCN (2 copies); for the author:
André Frank, D’Eon: chevalier et chevalière (1953); Edna Nixon, Royal spy: the strange case of the Chevalier d’Eon (1965);
Cynthia Cox, The enigma of the age: the strange story of the Chevalier d’Eon (1966); M. Cadéac, Le Chevalier d’Eon et son
problème psychosexuel (1966); Gary Kates, Monsieur d’Eon is a woman (1995); and Mark Brownell, Monsieur d’Eon (2001).
☞ More on our website

”Father of History” in elegant & famous first Greek edition
by Aldus Manutius, from the Arenberg library
12. HERODOTUS. [Historiarum] libri novem. Quibus musarum indita sunt nomina.
(Colophon: Venice), Aldus Manutius, (colophon: September 1502). Folio (29.5 × 20 cm).
With Aldus’s anchor and dolphin device on title-page and the verso of the last leaf.
Late 19th-century blind-tooled, polished tan calf, the central panel with the arms of the
Dukes of Arenberg.
€ 69 500
Splendid copy of the famous first edition of the original Greek text of the works of Herodotus
(ca. 484 BCE – ca. 425 BCE), “the father of history,” published and edited by Aldus Manutius at
Venice on the basis of many manuscripts. By promoting Herodotus as a key to ancient history
and society and providing a reliable text, it set the stage for his popularity in the 16th century.
It covers the growth of the Persian Empire, the history of Egypt, Persian incursions into Greece,
the defeat of the Persians in 490 BCE, the Persian king Xerxes’s attempt to avenge the Persian
defeat and their defeat once again in 479 BCE. But perhaps of greatest interest are the strange and
fantastic tales and anecdotes, including the circumnavigation of Africa.
“Herodotus is the earliest historian; his predecessors were by contrast chroniclers. He was the
first to collect his materials systematically, to test their accuracy as far as he could, and to arrange
his story so as to appeal to, as well as inform, his readers. ... Certainly for the Persian war his
authority forms the basis of all modern histories; and, more than that, it is the stuff of legends.
Herodotus is far more than a valuable source: always readable, his work has been quoted and
translated ever since” (PMM).
With extensive records of provenance. In fine condition and with generous margins, with only
some light stains on the first page and last page, and a couple tiny marginal worm holes in the last
4 leaves (in the margins except for 1 in the last leaf ). Magnificent copy of a seminal first edition
from a famous library.
[140] ll. Adams H-394; Ahmanson-Murphy 62 & 62a; Dibdin II, p. 19; PMM 41. ☞ More on our website

Variant of the rare editio princeps of a famous emblem book printed by Plantin
13. JUNIUS, Hadrianus. [title-page *1:] Eiusdem Aenigmatum libellus, ad ... Arnoldum Rosenbergum jurisconsultum. [title-page A1:]
Emblemata, ad D. Arnoldum Cobeliu. Eiusdem Aenigmatum libellus, ad ... Arnoldum Rosenbergum.
Antwerp, Christoffel Plantin, 1565 (colophon: 15 May 1565). 2 works in 1 volume. Small 8° (17 × 11.5 cm). With 57 woodcut emblems, mainly by
Gerard Janssen van Kampen with a few by Arnold Nicolai, all after Geoffroy Ballain and Pierre Huys; both title-pages and each printed page
of the main work (the Emblemata), including its emblem pages, with a stunning decorated frame built up from one of Granjon’s best known
and most popular arabesque typographic ornaments (a mirror-image pair), here used for the first time. Red goatskin morocco (ca. 1850/60?) by
Charles-François Capé in Paris, signed “CAPÉ” in the foot of the front turn-in.
€ 9500
First edition of the Emblemata by Hadrianus Junius (1511–1575), a Dutch physician who took his doctorate in
Bologna. He is best known as a prolific classical scholar, translator, lexicographer, antiquarian, historiographer,
school rector, Latin poet and “one of the most creative and influential sixteenth-century pioneers of neo-Latin
emblematics. His emblem book of 1565 (Emblemata) is a true masterpiece, with regard to both form and
content: the epigrams themselves, their woodcut illustrations, and the harmonious layout of the booklet as
a whole. ... a master of Latin verse, ... ingenious inventio, ... In marked difference with the early editions of
Andrea Alciato’s ... Junius’s picturae were made by very skilful craftsmen” (Enenkel, who devotes an entire
chapter to this book and calls the variety of Junius’s metres “a most spectacular artistic achievement”). His
emblems certainly share characteristics with those of Alciati (1531) and Sambucus (1564), but he added extensive
commentaries, which greatly influenced the later Dutch emblem books by P.C. Hooft and Daniel Heinsius.
Although the Aenigmatum could have been sold as a separate publication, it is clearly designed to match the
Emblemata, whose title-page calls for it, so Plantin clearly intended the two to be bound together, but probably
with the Aenigmatum as an appendix at the end. Here it is bound before the Emblemata. The present copy
has the rare first printing of quire D, which Voet records only in a copy offered by Bernard Quaritch in 1979.
Capé apparently bound the book for himself, for it was auctioned with his library in 1868, the catalogue
noting the 57 woodcuts and describing the binding as “mar[oquin]. r[ouge]. jansén[iste]. tr[anches]. dor[ées].
(Capé)”, a Jansenist binding being a high quality binding that shuns external decoration. The later bookplate
of the bibliophile couple Anne (Pardee) Lyon Haight (1891–1977) and Sherman Post Haight (1889–1980).
Though rebound ca. 1850/60, only about 4 mm has been trimmed from the fore-edge and perhaps a bit
more at the head. With the paper very slightly browned and one or two minor marginal spots, but otherwise
internally in very good condition. The lower outside corner of the binding is slightly damaged (with a 1 × 2
cm scuff on the front and a smaller one on the back) and the edge of the turn-in has lifted in one place (4 cm
along the foot of the front marbled paste-down), but otherwise in good condition, with only some tiny scuff
marks around the extremities.
[15], [1 blank]; 149, [3] pp. Belg. Typ., 1662; Landwehr, Emblem books Low Countries (1970), nr. 276; Landwehr, Emblem books Low Countries
1542–1813 (1988), nr. 399; Max Rooses, intr. For the reprint from the original woodblocks in ‘Editions du Musée Plantin-Moretus’ (1901); Praz,
pp. 37–38, 384–385; Vinet, nr. 847; Voet, no. 1476–1477. ☞ More on our website

First Prákrit edition of an Indian folktale
by the ancient poet Kálidása
14. KÁLIDÁSA. Vikramorvasi; or Vikrama and Urvasi: a drama. ...
With a commentary, explanatory of the Prákrit passages.
Calcutta, printed at the Education Press, Circular Road, 1830. Large 8°.
Except for the title-page, the book is entirely in the Prákrit language
and set in a single size of Devanagari type. Contemporary half calf.

€ 575
The first Prákrit edition, printed in 1830 in Calcutta, of one of the three
dramas we can attribute to the classical Sanskrit poet Kálidása. In five plays,
it tells the Vedic love story, founded on a legend related in the SatapathaBrâhmana, of King Pururavas (or Vikrama) and an Aspara, the celestial nympf
Urvasi. The drama tells of the tragic love between the mortal Pururavas and
the divine nympf Urvasi, where Pururavas has to lift the curse on Urvasi by
showing valour. The play is remarkable because of the richness of the Prákrit
(an Indian dialect that can be regarded as the language of the lower orders) in
both structure and metrical code.
With the library stamp of the Institut Catholique Toulouse. Binding slightly
worn, a little piece of the spine lost, but otherwise in good condition.
[4], 122 pp. (numbered in Prákrit). Ancient and Mediaeval India II, pp. 191–206; Luthra, Tales from
Kalidasa (2006), p. 76; preface to the 1826 English ed. by Horace Hayman Wilson (Calcutta, V. Holcroft,
Asiatic Press), pp. 3–11. ☞ More on our website

Very rare pocket atlas of the Rhineland,
owned by the commander of the Buffs
during the Battle of Fontenoy
and containing the original entry in his ledger
15. L’ISLE (DELISLE), Guillaume, and others. Le flambeau de la guerre allumee au Rhin;
representee en 36 nouvelles cartes geographiques, ... = De fakkel des oorlogs ontstoken aan
den Rhyn; verbeeld in 36 nieuwe geographische landkaarten, ...
Amsterdam, Petrus Schenk II, 1735. 8°. With a double-page engraved title, two double-page
engraved pages of text in Dutch and French, a folding engraved map and 36 double-page
engraved maps; all coloured by hand. Original publisher’s red sheepskin with a flap and
wrapping band.
€ 7500
Very rare pocket atlas of the Rhine-area between Cologne in the north and Basel, published for use by
military officers and civilian travellers and based on maps prepared by Guillaume de l’Isle (1675–1725)
during the War of the Spanish Succession (1701–1714). A folding map shows the entire region and
identifies the separate maps. The publisher promises in the introduction that all 36 maps combined
will result in a “very large map”: ca. 140 × 65 cm.
The present pocket atlas, marketed for travellers, was sold ready bound and coloured, as opposed to
the common practice of selling books in loose sheets. Schenk published a second edition in 1744 with
several corrections and an extra map.
The British Captain George Howard (1718–1796) bought the present copy on 10 August 1743, probably
at the bookshop of Philipp Heinrich Hutter in Frankfurt. Howard served in the 3rd regiment of foot
(“The Buffs”) under his father Thomas Howard and had just participated in the Battle of Dettingen
(May 1743) during the War of the Austrian Succession (1740–1748) when he bought this atlas. He
would later command the Buffs at the Battle of Fontenoy (1745) and at Falkirk Muir and Culloden
(1746). After the wars he became an MP and was ultimately promoted to Field Marshal in 1793.
Loosely inserted in a pocket of the atlas is a note in Howard’s hand describing on one side the affairs
on 10–13 August 1743 and on the other side his expenses in July and August 1743. The pocket atlas is
probably noted as “a book of maps” on 11 August.
With the owner’s inscription of George Howard on the paste-down and a leaf containing notes in
his hand loosely inserted in the front pocket. A later slip of paper containing a manuscript title and
shelfmarks is mounted on the back board. Headbands slightly worn, otherwise in very good condition.
Koeman III, Sche 10; Maandelyke uitreksels; of Boekzaal der geleerde waerelt XL (April 1735), pp. 484–485; STCN (1 copy),WorldCat (5 copies).
☞ More on our website

Highly interesting collection of letters by top German diplomats
on the events leading to the Dutch Republic’s “rampjaar” (disastrous year) 1672
16. [LISOLA, François Paul de; Daniel Johannes CAMPRICHT]. Le denovement des intrigues du temps par la response au livret intitué,
Lettres et autres pieces curieuses sur les affaires du temps. Fait par le S.I.P.P.B.
Brussels, 1673.
With:
(2) [WICQUREFORT, Abraham de (attributed to)]. Remarques sur le discours du commandeur de Gremonville, fait au Conseil d’Estat de
sa Maiesté Imperiale.
The Hague, Arnout Leers, 1673.
(3) [AUBUSSON de la FEUILLADE, Georges]. Harrange en forme de panegyrique presentée au Roy par Mr. l’Archevesque d’Ambrun
Evesque de Metz, en son passage à Metz, le 30, Juillet 1673.
Metz, Jean Antoine, 1673.
(4) [CHARLES II, King of England]. Declaration du Roy d’Angleterre sur la mediation offerte par Mr. L’Electeur de Mayencé, faite à
Whitehal. Le 15. Feuvrier. Anno 1673.
4 works in 1 volume. 4°. Mottled calf, gold-tooled spine.
€ 3500
Ad 1: Second edition of a highly interesting collection of letters by some of the key-figures on the European political
stage during the years 1668–1672, mirroring the often changing coalitions: from the Triple Alliance concluded in 1668
between the Dutch Republic, England and Sweden in order to restrain the expansionist ambitions and policy of Louis
XIV, King of France, ultimately leading to the so-called rampjaar (disastrous year) 1672, when the Dutch Republic was
attacked by France, England and the German bishoprics of Munster and Cologne. The first edition of this collection
had appeared already in 1672 at Liege and Amsterdam, followed in the same year by an English translation.
Ad 2: Remarks made at the court of Leopold I in Vienna, probably by Abraham de Wicquefort (1608–1682),
diplomat and friend of Johan de Witt, regarding the position of the Holy Roman Emperor in the war in the
Netherlands and his claims on the Southern Netherlands.
Ad 3: Laudatory oration by Georges d’Aubusson de La Feuillade (1609–1697), a French Roman Catholic clergyman
under Louis XIV who served as Archbishop of Embrun (1649–1668), then Bishop of Metz (1669–1697).
Ad 4: Answer by Charles II to the memorandum of the liberal and enlightened Elector-Archbishop of Mainz,
Johann Philip von Schönborn (1605–1673), presented to him by one of the Elector’s relatives, Baron (Franz)
von Schönborn. In the memorandum the Archbishop had offered mediation between England and the Dutch
Republic in order to end the war. A few months later the Archbishop died; he was called the “Salomo Germaniae”.
Binding slightly worn, some quires browned, otherwise in good condition.
[1], 1–15, 17–222, [2]; 47, [1 blank]; [8]; [4] pp. Ad 1 & ad 3: not in WorldCat; ad 2: WorldCat (5? copies: eds. not clearly distinguished); ad 4:
WorldCat (7 copies). ☞ More on our website

Beautifully contemporary hand-coloured copies
of Maria Sibylla Merian’s masterpieces
on the Surinam and European insects
and their plants bound together
17. MERIAN, Maria Sibylla. Over de voortteeling en wonderbaerlyke
veranderingen der Surinaamsche insecten, waar in de Surinaamsche rupsen
en wormen, met alle derzelver veranderingen, naar het leeven afgebeelt en
beschreeven worden, zynde elk geplaatst op dezelfde gewassen, bloemen en
vruchten, daar ze op gevonden zyn, beneffens de beschryving dier gewassen.
Waar in ook de wonderbare padden, hagedissen, slangen, spinnen en andere
zeltzaame gediertens worden vertoont en beschreeven. ...
Amsterdam, Jean Frederic Bernard, 1730. With an engraved frontispiece
by J. Oosterwijk after F. Ottens, with an engraved title vignette and
72 full-page plates of Surinam insects, caterpillars, butterflies, worms,
toads, lizards, snakes, spiders, shells, tadpoles and frogs, all coloured by a
contemporary hand.
With: (2) MERIAN, Maria Sibylla; Jean MARRET (add.). De Europische
insecten, naauwkeurig onderzogt, na ‘t leven geschildert, en in print gebragt
door Maria Sibilla Merian, ...
Amsterdam, Jean Frederic Bernard, 1730. Title-page in red and black with
an engraved title-vignette by B. Picart and 185 engravings of flowers and
insects, each printed from a separate plate, including 184 printed on 47
inserted leaves (3 or 4 engravings to one leaf ) and one plate printed at the
end of the letterpress text, all coloured by a contemporary hand.
2 works in 1 volume. Imperial 2° (ca. 53.5 × 37 cm). Contemporary calf,
gold-tooled spine with red morocco spine label with the author’s name
in gold, red and blue sprinkled edges. Preserved in a modern slipcase.

€ 180 000

The most important works, in Dutch, of Maria Sibylla Merian, the most famous female artist for natural history in the 17th and 18th centuries, on Surinam
and European insects, both coloured by a contemporary hand. Maria Sibylla Merian (1647–1717) was a German-Dutch painter of plants, flowers and insects.
She was the first to systematically draw insects together with the plants they eat and she is also known for the fact that she was the first to depict the different
stages of the metamorphosis of caterpillars into butterflies.
The present volume includes Merian’s famous and seminal work on Surinam insects,
first published in 1705 as Metamorphosis insectorum Surinamensium in both a Dutch and
a Latin edition. In 1699 she went to Surinam to study insects and butterflies, including
caterpillars, but an illness forced her to return in 1701. The Metamorphosis insectorum
Surinamensium, based on the notes and drawings she made there contains beautifully
executed full-page plates, showing insects and other animals together with the plants and
flowers that they eat, which she studied during her stay in Surinam. It includes caterpillars and
butterflies and their metamorphosis, worms, toads, lizards, snakes, spiders, shells and the
metamorphosis of tadpoles into frogs. It is her most famous and in many ways most
important work because she was the first to show the then unknown metamorphosis of
butterflies and beetles from Surinam and because it also showed other animals besides
insects and plants, such as iguanas and snakes.
The other work in the present volume, Merian’s account of European insects, is as interesting
as that on Surinam insects, and similarly shows the insects and butterflies with the many
flowers and other plants they eat. Its plates are somewhat smaller, printed 3 or 4 to a leaf.
These are the most complete editions of Merian’s works on these subjects. Altogether a highly
interesting volume, combining Merian’s innovative entomological and botanical research
with her talent for drawing in two highly informative and beautifully illustrated works.
Binding restored around the spine and at the corners. With some minor occasional spotting
or thumbing and some insignificant foxing. Ad 1 with the upper right corner of the
frontispiece repaired, some minor off-setting of the colouring of plate 1 to the facing text
leaf, a slight vertical crease in the dedication leaf and plate 3, two very small marginal tears
repaired in pp. 47–48 and with plate 35 printed upside down. Ad 2 with a small marginal
tear in pp. 47–48 (not affecting the text), some minor off-setting of the colouring of plate
XCVII to the facing text leaf, some slight creases in the leaf with plates CXIII-CXVI, pp.
85–86 with 2 holes repaired (barely affecting the text). Overall a very good copy of Maria
Sibylla Merian’s botanical and entomological masterpieces, with all plates coloured by a
contemporary hand.
[10], 51, [1 blank] pp.; [4], 84 pp. Ad 1: Dunthorne (in note of the 1719 Latin ed.); BM NH, p. 1290; Horn & Schenkling
14992; Hunt 484; Landwehr, Coloured plates 130; Nissen BBI 1341; STCN 297296914 (6 copies of which 3 complete);
cf. Pritzel 6105 (other ed.); not in Stafleu & Cowan. Ad 2: BM NH, p. 1290; Horn & Schenkling 14993; Hunt 483 (in text
of the French 1730 ed.); Landwehr, Coloured plates 136; Nissen BBI 1342; STCN 240160576 (8 copies of which 5 complete)
cf. Dunthorne 205 (French 1730 ed.); not in Pritzel, not in Stafleu & Cowan. ☞ More on our website

Most complete set known of the extremely rare series
of laudatory poems by the first Dutch Renaissance poet
18. NOOT, Jan van der. De poeticsche werken van mijn Heer vander Noot. Les oeuvres
poetiques du Sr. Jan vander Noot.
Antwerp, Daniel Vervliet and Arnout Coninx (shared printing), “1594” [=1588–1595]. Folio.
With the general title-page bearing Vervliet’s 1594 imprint, the only part-title (for the Inkomste
bifolium) bearing s’Conincx’s 1594 imprint, 7 small bust portraits, 2 portraits of the author, 10
small rectangular illustrations, 2 medium illustrations and 8 full-page illustrations (on integral
leaves), all woodcut, some (and the 2 title-pages) in architectural and/or arabesque woodcut
frames. The text is variously set in 1, 2 or 3 columns, sometimes even mixing them on one
page, each page in a frame (made partly from rules) and with the running titles in Dutch and
French at the foot of the page. An occasional bifolium includes a woodcut decorated initial.
The text, in Dutch, French, Spanish, Italian, German, Latin, and Greek, is set in dozens of
roman, italic, textura, civilité, fraktur and Greek printing types plus interlaced typographic
capitals and arabesque typographic ornaments. Blind-tooled calf (ca. 1725/30?) by the so-called
“Minnewit” bindery in Amsterdam, sewn on 6 supports, each board with two double-fillet
frames, the inner field sprinkled and the outer field blackened, with a large centrepiece and
2 different corner pieces, the smaller inside and the larger outside each corner of the inner
frame, headbands in red and green, red sprinkled edges, plain endpapers.
€ 35 000
The most complete set known of the extremely rare series of laudatory poems – in Dutch, French,
Italian, Spanish, German and Latin – written by the Dutch Renaissance poet Jan Baptista van der
Noot (1539–post 1595). Van der Noot had each of his poems in the Poeticsche werken printed as a
4-page folio, so a single bifolium per poem (with one exception that required two bifolia). The author
himself assembled these in different collections as circumstance, opportunity and his own interest
dictated, issuing them with a preliminary bifolium that included a dated title-page and sometimes a
second preliminary bifolium. As a result, no two copies are the same. Larger collections, like ours, were
most likely compiled for and/or commissioned by very wealthy bibliophiles. They were interested not
only in the contents of the poems – which serve primarily to praise them and/or their relatives and
prominent acquaintances and at the same time show off the author’s stylistic and rhetorical skill – but
also in the decorative aspects of the work, which explains the wide variety of highly decorative pages
including many woodcut illustrations.

The present collection comprises the series of poems printed and published in Antwerp in
the years 1588 to 1595 by Daniël Vervliet and Arnout s’Conincx (or Coninx), some bifolia by
Vervliet and others by s’Conincx. Gillis van den Rade, also in Antwerp, had published an
earlier and completely different series of Van der Noot poems from 1580 to 1587.
Vervliet and s’Conincx produced 61 bifolia for the present series, thoroughly catalogued by
Waterschoot (we refer to the bifolia using his code-names), but the author never intended all
of them to appear together. They appeared over a period of eight calendar years (1588 to 1595),
and during that time Vervliet and s’Conincx printed five different dated general title-pages,
three of the five with the date changed during the press run to make title-bifolia for the present
and for the coming year. A second bifolium of preliminary matter was printed only once. One
poem apparently ran short, for Vervliet and s’Conincx printed it three times, and one poem
proved too long for a bifolium, so it appears in a single 4-leaf quire. So, the most extensive set
one could have with no duplication would comprise 55 bifolia: the title-bifolium, the second
preliminary bifolium and 52 poems on 53 bifolia. No such copy is known and perhaps none
ever existed, but the present volume comprises 51 bifolia: the title-bifolium, 2nd preliminary
bifolium and 48 poems on 49 bifolia (including the last printings of the title-bifolium and the
Weerdt/VVeerdt bifolium (title-bifolium 1593–1594 – ours with the date 1594 – and VVeerdt
1593). So, the set lacks only 4 bifolia with 4 poems. This is the most extensive set known: only
two others come close, with 49 (at City Library in Antwerp) and 46 (Royal Library in Brussels)
bifolia, and the most extensive sets after those have only 27, 26 and 24 bifolia; one set has only
2 bifolia. Van der Noot’s Poeticsche werken – whether the Van den Rade or the present Vervliet/
s’Conincx series – almost never appear on the market.
Van der Noot, one of the most prominent poets in the Southern Netherlands during the
Renaissance, wrote in the style of French poets like De Ronsard and Du Bellay. Even though
he was born to a noble Catholic family, he played a leading role in the 1567 Calvinist revolt
in Antwerp. This forced him to flee to England, where one year later he published Het theatre
oft toon-neel – which also appeared in French and English – a collection of short poems: some
translations of works by Petrarch, Du Bellay and others and some original poems by Van der
Noot himself, all with prose commentaries attacking the Catholic church. Van der Noot’s
personal motto “Tempera te tempori” (adapt yourself to the time) proved to be quite appropriate when he later returned to Antwerp and even, as needs must, returned to the Catholic
church. His most notable works, including the Poeticsche werken, were published in Antwerp,
including: Cort begryp der XII. boeken Olympiados ... (1579) and Lofsang van Braband ... (1580).
He is also credited with introducing the sonnet into Dutch literature, paving the way for the
illustrious 17th-century Dutch poets Constantijn Huygens and Jacob Cats.
More information and a full list of the contents of the present copy are available upon request.

The bifolium Chefs [2] is quired in Chefs [1] to make a quire of 4 as intended, but three other
pairs of bifolia have been inappropriately quired: Arnesto in Inkomste, Farneze in Sterckheyt
and Euterpe in Langhart. With a small bookplate (ca. 1860/90?) on the front paste-down:
“Bibliothèque V[ict]or Quénescourt”. With a professionally restored tear in the title-page, and a
small stain in 1 leaf, but otherwise internally in very good condition. The binding is rubbed, and
the chemicals that the binder used to blacken the spine and outer field of the boards have caused
superficial damage, but the binding remains structurally sound and the tooling within the central
fields remains clear.
[102] ll. Belg. typ. 4631; Iberian books 19054–19062;
Palau 351519; Peeters-Fontainas 842; Pettegree, French
vernacular books, 50378–50384; STCN 385907680 (1
copy with 17 bifolia (1590), mistakenly(?) described
as 8°); STCV 12925589, 12925593, 12925600 (3 copies
with 3 (1588), 19 (1592) & 4 (1594) bifolia); USTC
79811, 79816, 80797–80799, 80880, 83007, 349442–
349444, 349930, 350699, 440595, 443357 (several of
the “24” copies listed are multiple entries for the same
copies, 3–20 or 21 bifolia, in spite of erroneous records
of “182” leaves); W. Waterschoot, ed., De “Poeticsche
werken” van Jonker Jan van der Noot. I. Analitische
bibliografie, PW 1588–1595 on pp. 64–170 (21 copies
with 2–49 bifolia); WorldCat 68782943, 902545995,
1153618208, & possibly others (at least 5 copies); for
the author: Vermeylen, Leven en werken van Jonker
Jan van der Noot (1899). ☞ More on our website

Illustrated first edition
of the Dutch translation
of “Der goldene Thron”,
intended for women & men
19. OTTO VAN PASSAU. Boeck des gulden throene of der
xxiiij ouden.
Utrecht, “tC”, (30 March) 1480. Folio. With 24 illustrations
in text (ca. 9 × 6.2 cm), printed from 1 complete woodcut
(plus 4 repeats) and 15 components assembled in different
combinations, all rubricated and with architectural frames.
Each of the 24 chapters begins with a large manuscript initial,
11 with two or more colours and others with interior white
decoration. A smaller initial with penwork opens the book’s
first page and there are numerous further 1-line and 2-line
initials. Woodcut printer’s device at the end. Contemporary
(Utrecht?) blind-tooled calf over wooden boards, each board
in a panel design; rebacked.
€ 185 000
First Dutch edition of Otto van Passau’s devotional work (dated
20 days after the original German edition), the first Dutch book
extensively illustrated with woodcuts. The Gouda Dialogus
Creaturarum was published a month or two later, in June 1480.
Each of the 24 chapters opens with a woodcut illustration, showing
a pious woman (the loving soul) taking advice from a king (the 24
elders of the Apocalypse). In each chapter one of 24 biblical wise
men (the elders of the Apocalypse) teaches the soul how to live as
a good Christian. Our copy is richly and beautifully adorned with
decorated initials supplied by hand and is rubricated throughout.
The work was immensely popular and there are many manuscripts
and early editions in both German and Dutch.

Our first edition of the Dutch translation is of the utmost importance for the history of the text: serving as the source for all subsequent Dutch editions
(as well as manuscripts). Some library stamps at foot of first leaf. In very good condition, with some tears and small holes in leaves repaired, first and last leaves
thumbed; final blank lacking. Re-backed, and with the leather restored where the fastenings were formerly attached. Beautiful large-margined copy from the
Broxbourne Library (bookplate at the end).
[4], 197 ll. BMC IX, p. 14; Campbell 1342; Goff O-124; Hain 12131; HPT I, p. 47; IDL 3462; ILC 1674; Oates 3331; Polain (B) 2940; Proctor 8861. ☞ More on our website

First and bilingual edition of Plutarch’s collected works,
including the “frequently wanting” appendix volume,
with the owner’s inscriptions and marginal annotations
of Philips of Marnix of Saint-Aldegonde
20. [PLUTARCH]. [In Greek:] Ploutarchou Chaironeos ta sozomena syngrammata. [and
Latin:] Plutarchi Chaeronensis quae extant opera, cum Latina interpretatione. ...
[Geneva], Henri II Estienne, 1572. 2 works in 3 parts, in 13 volumes. 8°. Both in Latin and
Greek, making 12 volumes and a 13th appendix volume. Uniformly bound in 18th-century(?)
gold-tooled brown morocco with richly decorated spines, gilt edges.
€ 55 000
A complete set of the first bilingual edition of the collected works of Plutarch, being a textcritical edition in Greek and its Latin translation, printed and edited by Henri II Estienne, including
the appendix volume often lacking. As often stated in the literature, “complete sets are extremely
uncommon” (Brunet), because “one often sees the various parts offered for sale separately” (Schreiber).
Our well-preserved set also contains the “least common” (Schreiber) and “frequently wanting” (Dibdin)
final volume (the appendix), containing Acciaiouli’s comparison of the lives of Hannibal and Scipio
(pp. 1–84), the Lives of Cornelius Nepos (pp. 85–177), the Agricola of Tacitus (pp. 178–203), the
Annotationes on the Vitae by Xylander and Cruser (pp. 205–389), the Annotationes on the Henri
Estienne’s Vitae (pp. 390–466) and the errata (p. 467). As Dibdin says, the appendix is “absolutely
necessary to make the set complete”. Schreiber notes that some copies have an additional unnumbered
66 leaves (supplementing the appendix), namely an Index rerum et verborum, present here in the third
volume of the Latin Moralia.
Thanks to Rudolf de Smet, professor emeritus at the VU Brussel and also responsible for the five-volume
work Marnix epistulae, we know for sure that these copies derive from the library of Philips of Marnix,
Lord of Saint-Aldegonde (1540–1598), advisor to William of Orange (1533–1584) and the probable
author of the Dutch national anthem (the Wilhelmus). His owner’s inscription appears three times,
namely on the title-pages of the first volume of the Greek Moralia and the second and third volume
of the Greek Vitae. These volumes also contain marginal annotations written by Marnix himself, both
the Greek and Latin ones. Especially the way he wrote some Greek letter forms can be seen as a
“fingerprint” for Marnix.

We also know for sure that Marnix obtained the six Greek volumes of the Opera, because they
are mentioned in the auction catalogue of his library, which was sold in 1599, the first book
auction held in the Netherlands. We may assume that he also obtained the Latin translations,
because he evidently wrote the marginalia in these volumes. De Smet also mentions, Marnix
mentioned Plutarch a lot in the letters he wrote to his friends. Books from the library of Marnix
of Saint-Aldegonde rarely appear on the market: in fifty years we have seen none, whether in
auctions or in the trade.
Also with the owner’s inscription of the Dutch physician Theodorus Janssonius van Almeloveen
(1657–1712) on the title-page of the first Greek volume of the Moralia, and with some annotations
on the first free endleaf of this volume, noting that the set (all 13 volumes) was sold at the auction
of the library of famous book collector and English physician Anthony Askew (1722–1774) and
for 77 Dutch gilders in the auction of the library of the Italian-Dutch tobacco magnate and
book collector Pietro Antonio Bolongaro Crevenna (1736–1792), the last being one of the most
important book auctions of the 18th century.
An attractively bound complete set of the first edition of Plutarch’s collected works, including
the rare appendix volume, is in very good condition and has a very important provenance.
For more information on the ownership of Philips of Marnix of Saint-Aldegonde and the research of Rudolf de Smet on the
marginal annotations of the present volumes, please send us an inquiry. Adams P1607; Brunet IV, 733; Catalogue des livres de la
bibliothéque de M. Pierre-Antoine Bolongaro-Crevenna II (1789), 6719 (this copy); Catalogue of the library of Philips van Marnix
van Sint-Aldegonde, Leiden auction cat., Christophorus Guyot, 6 July 1599, E2v (the 6 Greek vols. only: this copy); Dibdin II, pp.
336–337; Gilmont, Genève, Lausanne et Neuchâtel 2436; Schreiber, The Estiennes 179; USTC 450618. ☞ More on our website

”L’une des plus belles éditions
qui soient sorties de l’imprimerie Aldine”
21. POLIZIANO, Angelo. Omnia opera Angeli Politiani, et alia quaedam lectu
digna, quorum nomina in sequenti indice vedere licet.
Venice, Aldus Manutius, 1498. Folio. Early 18th-century (?) polished calf, spine
richly gilt in compartments with red morocco title label, both sides with triple
gilt fillets along the edges and large gilt oval coat-of-arms in the centre, inner
dentelles, marbled endpapers. The coat of arms is of Henri-Louis Loménie,
comte de Brienne (1658–1743), son of Louis Henry Loménie de Brienne.

€ 55 000
The Opera omnia of Angelo Poliziano (1454–1494), one of the great Florentine humanists
and tutor to Lorenzo de ‘Medici’s children, printed by the most famous printer and
publisher of its time: Aldus Manutius at Venice. According to Renouard, the great
bibliographer of the Aldine editions, this rare edition is “l’une des plus belles qui soient
sorties de l’imprimerie Aldine”.
The publication of the Opera omnia of Poliziano has a complex history. It has been
usual to regard the edition as part of some ‘grand design’ of humanist publication: apart
from Aldus’ admiration for Poliziano as the embodiment of that perfect philological
skill to which he himself aspired, we might notice that the book was printed as a large
folio, costing 1.4 ducats and demanding typographic experiments such as the first use of
Hebrew letters (Lowry).
Indeed Poliziano was the outstanding humanist of his day, a talented scholar whose
breadth of reading was very great and whose range of interests included history, politics,
jurisprudence, architecture, botany, and even cooking. These interests were accompanied
by a remarkable ability to handle Greek, in which language Poliziano composed many
epigrams. His influence on the subsequent course of humanism was considerable.
He may be considered the father of textual criticism, for he was the first to consider
carefully the relationship between manuscripts and to stress the need to reconstruct the
original text. He brought all these talents to bear on thorny textual and interpretative
questions in texts like his Miscellanea (1489) and his commentary of the Pandects. He
also translated many Greek texts into Latin such as the Manual of Epictetus and a
number of books of the Ilias. His own poetical output reflects his scholarly eclecticism:
he wrote in an erudite style, displaying his own considerable reading.

Poliziano was a celebrity in his day. Among those who idolized him was the young Aldus
Manutius who decided to publish Poliziano’s complete works in the late ‘90s. After Poliziano’s
death in 1494 the humanist Pico della Mirandola started a project to organize Poliziano’s papers
to the end of publishing an edition of his collected works, which eventually became our edition
published by Aldus and edited by Alessandro Sarti.
Our copy has an interesting provenance: (1) the gilt coat-of-arms on both covers is of the
bibliophile Henri-Louis de Loménie, comte de Brienne, born in 1658, married in 1689 to
Jacqueline-Charlotte Brulart and died at Paris in 1743, after having sold his father’s library in
London in 1724 (E. Olivier, a.o., Manuel de l’amateur de reliures armoriées françaises, Dixième sér,
Pl. 1077, nr. 4 (stamped on a binding of a work of 1707).
The bookplate of “The Paolino Gerli
Collection, Manhattan College, The
City of New York” is pasted to the back of
the front cover. With some annotations
in a humanistic hand; margin of title
somewhat soiled, minor mouldy stains
at the bottom of the last leaves, rebacked
spine. Excellent copy with wide margins
and complete with the blank f. K4 of
one of the finest Aldines.
[452] ll. Aldo Manuzio e l’ambiente Venet. 25; Aldus
Manuzio editore XV; In aedibus Aldi 34; BMC V, 559;
Goff P-886; IDL 3758; IGI 7952; Lowry, p. 113, 118, 135;
Pellechet/Polain 9460; Polain 3233; Renouard 1498, p. 17,
nr. 4; Sheehan, Vaticana P-429; Walsh, Harvard 266–70.
☞ More on our website

The “Mirror of human life”, printed at Rome in 1473, with contemporary marginal
manuscript notes: set in one of the first roman printing types ever produced
22. SÁNCHEZ DE ARÉVALO, Rodrigo (Rodericus SANCIUS or ZAMORENSIS). Speculum vit[a]e human[a]e.
Rome, Joannes Philippus de Lignamine, 31 July 1473. Small 2° (26.5 × 20 cm). With spaces left for 2 large (6-line) and about 80 small (3-line)
initials. Text block 19.5 × 11.5 mm with 31 lines per page. Set in a single roman type throughout (Lignamine 125R). Limp sheepskin parchment
(ca. 1740/50).
€ 22 500
Second Rome edition, published in 1473, of a popular philosophical, moral and practical work by Rodrigo Sánchez de Arévalo, bishop of Zamora (1404–1470).
Known in English as the Mirror of human life, it is divided into two “books”, the first (30 numbered chapters) devoted to secular life and the second
(43 numbered chapters) to spiritual life, each dealing with various stages in human development.
It discusses the benefits, responsibilities and dangers of various trades and professions, and was
intended to help people choose a vocation. This makes it a valuable source for information about
numerous occupations in a wide range of social strata.
Lignamine’s roman type used for the entire book first appeared in a book with colophon dated
3 August 1470 (ISTC iq00024000), making it one of the very earliest roman types, and it deserves
more attention than it has received. Olocco convincingly argues that the earliest truly roman
types were based on a style of humanistic manuscript hand that evolved in Padua, where Andrea
Mantegna revived classical roman inscriptions in his frescos in the 1450s and where manuscripts
took inspiration from classical Roman inscriptions for their capitals and adapted the serif structure
of the lowercase to them. Lignamine’s type is also set with considerable sophistication (already in
its earliest uses), with special characters for abbreviations and with T and V kerned to avoid white
gaps in combinations like “To” (without overdoing it), something Jenson appears to have tried
only in 1471 and quickly abandoned.
The fore-edge margins contain frequent contemporary manuscript notes in brown ink, often
serving as a guide to the content, and occasionally simple contemporary penwork decorations
probably by the same hand, drawing attention to short passages in the text. There are also slightly
later manuscript notes. Engraved armorial bookplate of Manuel Gonzalez Salmon (1778–1832),
Prime Minister of Spain in 1819 and 1826–1832. With some small holes in the last text leaf, a worm
hole restored in the fore-edge margin of the first 30 leaves (leaving a small stain), some minor
foxing (mostly in the first leaf and last leaf of the text) and a couple small ink smudges. Otherwise
in very good condition. Lacking the initial blank leaf. The book still has generous margins, but
occasionally a manuscript note has been shaved. The parchment of the binding is wrinkled and
part of one fastening is lost. One of the earliest incunabular editions of an important work.
[163] ll. BMC IV, pp. 31–32; Goff R220; Hain-Copinger 13943; GW M38496; ISTC ir00220000; Proctor 3391; USTC 991529; for
the early history of roman printing types: H. Carter, A view of early typography (1968), pp. 47–49; R. Olocco, The Venetian origins of
roman type (2017). ☞ More on our website

German Reformed congregations in America,
with the baptism of a freed slave and report on the Iroquois
23. SCHLATTER, Michael. Getrouw verhaal van den waren toestant der meest herderloze gemeentens in Pensylvanien en aangrensende
provintien.
Amsterdam, Jacobus Loveringh, 1751. 4°. Finely bound in early 20th-century(?) gold-tooled, tan goatskin morocco, green morocco label covering
the entire spine, gold-tooled turn-ins, gold fillets on board edges, with the original Dutch-marbled wrappers bound in.
€ 18 000
Very rare first edition of the report of a mission to aid and bring order to the German Reformed
congregations in Pennsylvania and neighbouring areas, prepared by Michael Schlatter at the request
of the Holland Synod of the Dutch Reformed Church. King Charles II granted the Pennsylvania
territory to the English Quaker William Penn in 1681 and German-speaking Quakers from the
Palatine settled there already around 1685. Penn’s strong advocacy of religious freedom encouraged
numerous Germans of various faiths to follow, often collectively called “Pennsylvania Dutch”
(a corruption of “Deutsch”): Mennonites and several related groups, Lutherans and especially
German Reformed, not only in Pennsylvania but also in neighbouring parts. While many Quaker
congregations had no designated preachers as a matter of principal, many Reformed congregations
simply had no ordained preacher available, and the Dutch synod was particularly concerned about
these “shepherdless congregations”. Schlatter’s report, including excerpts from his diaries, gives a
detailed account of the state of the German Reformed congregations in America a quarter century
before the United States declared its independence. The emphasis on the “shepherdless”, moreover,
means that it preserves a great deal of information about the smallest and most remote congregations,
which are usually poorly documented compared to those in major cities. He also reports his 1747
baptism of a freed slave and devotes two pages to the Six Nations (of the Iroquois Confederacy),
giving a more favourable picture than most Europeans of his day, though inevitably viewing them
as pagans to be converted and later adding another two pages about helping these “blind heathen”.
With a signed artist’s proof of Wim Zwiers’s 1946 etched bookplate for Henri Johan (Hans) de Koster
(1914–1992), Dutch entrepreneur and Dutch minister of Defense 1971–73. With some small stains
and a small scrap of printed waste paper in the gutter margin of the first quire and a single small
worm hole running straight through the foot margin of the entire book and the original wrappers,
but otherwise in fine condition and with nearly all deckles preserved. The morocco turn-ins have
given the facing endleaves a 1 cm browned border, the original marbled wrappers show minor wear
and there is one small scrape on the front board, but the binding is otherwise fine. A beautiful copy
of a remarkable piece of Americana.
XXII, 56 pp. J.F. Bell S137; JCB (18th cen.) 963; Sabin 77643; STCN (2 copies); WorldCat (3 or 5 copies, including the 2 in STCN);
not in Church; Eberstadt; Streeter; for Schlatter: Henry Harbaugh, The life of Rev. Michael Schlatter (1857). ☞ More on our website

First printed Deccani grammar
24. [STEWART, Charles]. An introduction to the study of the Hindostany
language as spoken in the Carnatic. Compiled for the use of the company of
gentlemen cadets on the Madras Establishment at New Town Cuddalore.
[Cuddalore], Government Press, 1808. 4°. With a small woodcut tailpiece.
Modern half calf, marbled sides, red spine label. New endpapers.
€ 11 500
Extremely rare first edition (5th copy located) of the important first English dictionary
of Deccani grammar, here called “South Indian Hindustani”. A pioneering work for
the printing of Indian languages in in native scripts. In 1843 the College Board, also at
Cuddalore, issued a reprint that is now more common.
Only a few years before the publication of the present grammar Western linguists
were beginning to understand the different Hindustani dialects. The efforts of
John Gilchrist (1759–1841) made Hindustani the standard language for the British
administration in India and their communication with native Indian people, instead
of Persian which few Indians spoke. Gilchrist wrote an important English-Hindustani
dictionary, titled A dictionary: English and Hindoostanee (Calcutta, Stuart and Cooper,
1787–1790). This introduced a grammar that was based on his research of dialects
from North India, including Patna, Faizabad, Lucknow, Delhi, and Ghazipur.
Printing in the various languages of the Indian continent only took off after William
Carey established a press in Serampore in 1800, which eventually published the first
books in 40 different Indian languages, for which they had to create new punches
for the types by hand. The present publication, issued in neighbouring Cuddalore,
presumably used their types. The European(?) paper used for the present work shows a
watermark date 1800. Oddly the year 1711 is printed slightly tilted below the year 1808
on the title-page. The anonymous compiler is identified in the reprint as Charles Stuart.
With a few contemporary English annotations in pencil in the margins. Slight overall
staining on the pages. Title-page slightly soiled, corners repaired. Old tear in leaf A4
repaired. Final blank page soiled. Otherwise in good condition.
[IV], 193, [1] pp. Cox, II, p. 145 (described as a folio); KVK & WorldCat (4 copies); John Shakespear, An introduction
to the Hindustani language: comprising a grammar, and a vocabulary, English and Hindustani, 1845, pp. 447–466.
☞ More on our website

31 Sanskrit, Hindi and Bengali songs with music, printed and bound in Calcutta
25. TAGORE, Sourindro Mohun (Saurindra Mohana THAKURA). A few specimens of Indian songs.
Calcutta (Kolkata), published by the author, printed by I.C. Bose & Co. (The Stanhope Press), 1879. Royal 8° (23.5 × 15 cm). Set in Devanagari
(for Sanskrit and Hindi), Bengali (for Bengali) and roman types with incidental italic and textura gothic. The present copy has the dedication
leaf for Lord Robert Bulwer-Lytton, Viceroy and Governor-General of India, printed in blue with an elaborate red border built up from
typographic ornaments. Contemporary gold-tooled green sheepskin, made in Calcutta for the author, probably for presentation, each board
with a decorative roll outer border, a thick-thin inner border with 4 large waterlily cornerpieces, the front board with the author’s family crest
and motto, the back board with an ornamental centrepiece, title in the 2nd of 5 fields on the spine, the others with decorations, gold-tooled
board edges and turn-ins, gilt edges.
€ 3500
First and only edition of a collection of 31 numbered Sanskrit, Hindi and
Bengali songs popular in India at the time of publication, with the words
in the original language and script, with a transliteration in roman type,
each song with a brief explanatory text in English. It includes songs in
the native classical and modern traditions as well as devotional, operatic
and pastoral songs. It preserves a record of both the words and melodies
of many songs that might otherwise have been lost and therefore serves
as an essential primary source. The present copy includes dedication to
Robert Bulwer-Lytton, Viceroy of India, printed in blue with an elaborate
border printed in red. This is probably a deluxe version of the dedication
leaf, found only in a few copies intended for presentation.
Sourindro Mohun Tagore (1840–1914) came from one of the leading
artistic families in Calcutta. Well versed in traditional Indian music from
his youth, he became a patron of Bengali and Hindu music but also studied
Western music and became an internationally known musicologist.
In very good condition, with only occasional and mostly marginal light
foxing or faint water stains. The binding with only minor wear, mostly
at the extremities, but otherwise very good. A an essential source for any
study of Indian music, produced in Calcutta and bound for the author,
probably for presentation.
[1], [1 blank], [1], [1 blank], 113, [1 blank] pp. WorldCat 18700798, 870975830, 903627489,
497594560, 844448509; Public opinion and official communications, about the Bengal Music
School ... (Calcutta 1876, with additions to at least 1879), item XXVI and supplement, p. 268.
☞ More on our website

Hymnal from the first Thai-script printing office in Siam,
signed presentation copy from the printer’s wife.
26. [THAI PRINTING]. [Hymnal].
[Bangkok, Dan Beach Bradley / A.B.C.F.M. Press, ca. 1840]. Large 8°. Contemporary
decorative half cloth over orange boards.
€ 7500
Presentation copy of a Thai hymnal, signed by the printer’s wife: a rare example of printing from
the first Thai-script printing office in Siam (Thailand), printed in Thai throughout. Inscribed in
English on the back of the title-page to “Deacon S. Hastings, from E. R. Bradley”. Emilie Royce
Bradley (1811–1845) of Clinton, New York and Dan Beach Bradley (1804–1873) of Marcellus,
New York, had both chosen to devote themselves to Protestant missionary work and married in
1834, before setting off. He had taken a degree in medicine for that purpose and the American
Board of Commissioners for Foreign Missions (ABCFM) took him on as a missionary physician.
They landed in Siam in 1835. Missionary printing offices in India printed the first books in the
Thai script, and the London Missionary Society had set up a printing office in Singapore in
1822, acquiring a fount of Thai type from India in the following year.
While in Siam, the Bradleys contributed significantly to the nation: besides bringing the press
and Thai type to Bangkok from Singapore to establish the first Thai-script printing office in
Siam, they published religious material such as the present hymnal for distribution among the
Thai population as well as the first Thai newspaper, the first monolingual Thai dictionary and
the press had produced the first public Thai proclamation. Dan Beach Bradley also introduced
Western medicine and technology to the country, performing the first surgery in Siam. He died
in 1873 and is buried in the Bangkok Protestant Cemetery.
Binding rubbed and chipped in places; interior spotted with some staining. “1850” stamped on
the back of the title-page. A rare survival.
72 pp. For the printing office: J.F. Coakley, “Printing offices of the American Board of Commissioners for Froeign Missions”,
Harvard Library bulletin, 9 (1998), pp. 5–34, at pp. 26–27; Michael Winship, “Early Thai printing: the beginning to 1851”,
Crossroads, 3 (1986), pp. 45–61; for Emilie Bradley: Nancy Royce, A sketch of the life and character of Mrs. Emilie Royce Bradley,
New York, [1856?]. ☞ More on our website

Unique source for the early 19th-century Utrecht ceramic tile art industry
27. [TILES – MODEL BOOK]. [Model book of Dutch tile designs].
[Utrecht?, ca. 1810?]. Small square 4° (20 × 19 cm). With 111 pen and wash model drawings for Dutch tiles on the rectos of 105 leaves, most in
greys but many in brown or a beautiful Delft blue. Several combine more than one colour, all in the actual size of tiles. Contemporary half calf,
gold-tooled spine.
€ 35 000
A manuscript model book of Dutch ceramic tile designs, a unique and important primary
source for the early Utrecht tile art industry. No Utrecht modelbook is known before the
printed ones at the end of the 19th century.
Many designs in the book remained in use from the 17th to the late 19th century, so that
they can be found in the later printed model books, but the styles changed with time and
some subjects went in and out of fashion. The later 19th-century decorative designs are
smoother and more mechanical than the more traditional designs in the present model
book. Especially the picture tiles, which are most time-dependent and are mostly not
recorded in Pluis, The Dutch tile, show their 17th-century inspiration, as well as the fashion
of the late 18th century when Dutch tile art industry flourished and also worked for export.
The landscapes are almost all set in an abundance of water with sailing ships, swimming
ducks and sporting fishermen. The book also includes the traditional fully rigged sailing
ships and a selection of traditional pictures of professions, children’s games, a sea-creature,
animals to hunt, a rider, a soldier, etc,. as well as biblical scenes set in various decorative
borders.
Extra added: 17 loose manuscript model designs (ca. 1825–1850) for tiles and a drawing of
masons at work on a house, also intended as a tile design.
Some presumably blank leaves have been cut out between leaf 102 and the final blanks,
and leaves 103 to 105 are mounted on the stubs. In very good condition. Binding rubbed,
cracked along the hinges and restored at the foot of the spine. Important and beautiful
primary source for the history of Dutch tile designs.
[2 blank], 105, [6 blank] ll. Cf. Van Dam, “Vormen uit vuur”, in: Mededel. blad Ned. Ver. van Vrienden van Ceramiek en
Glas, (1999), nos. 3–4, pp. 27–31; Pluis, Dutch tile: designs and names, 1570–1930, passim; Pluis, Kinderspelen op tegels, p. 281.
☞ More on our website

Well-published world atlas with 109 engraved maps, all coloured by hand
28. TIRION, Isaak. Nieuwe en beknopte hand-atlas. Bestaande in eene verzameling van eenige der algemeenste en nodigste landkaarten; ...
na de alderlaatste ontdekkingen van De L’Isle en anderen opgesteld.
Amsterdam, [widow of ] Isaak Tirion, [1770]. Folio (42 × 26.5 cm). With 109 engraved maps (106 double-page and 3 larger folding; plate size
mostly ca. 30 × 34 cm), all coloured as published. Contemporary half calf.
€ 28 000
Coloured copy of a lovely world atlas by Isaak Tirion: “his maps excel
in style and exactness ... [with] a homogeneous character” (Koeman
III, p. 126). As noted on the title-page, the maps are largely based on
the work of Guillaume De l’Isle in Paris, the greatest cartographer of
the early 18th-century. Included are 13 maps of Asia and the Middle
East, 5 of Africa, and 15 of America.
Noteworthy maps include the general map of Asia and the Middle
East, which also includes the most northern part of Australia (“Nieuw
Holland”), the very detailed map of Arabia, that of mainland southeast
Asia soon followed by separate maps of its most southern parts and the
archipelago. The maps of America are unusually detailed, including
separate double-page maps of “California” (the Baha peninsula, here
securely attached to the mainland), the area around the future Panama
Canal, Salvador and the Baia de Todos os Santos in Brazil, Cayenne
and its fortress on the coast of modern French Guiana, the coast of
Surinam, Martinique, New Orleans and the mouth of the Mississippi
River, the Saint Lawrence River around Quebec, and many maps of
larger areas.
With the owner’s inscription of the Dutch lieutenant Ernestus
Engelbertus Pröbsting (d. 1825). With restored tears in two of the
folding maps, some small tears to the folds (mostly restored) and
some occasional thumbing, but internally otherwise in very good
condition. Binding worn. Tirion’s Hand-atlas, coloured by hand and
printed on heavy paper with broad margins.
Koeman, Tir 4; V.d. Krogt, Advertenties 1273; Phillips & LeGear 4282.
☞ More on our website

Rare Hebrew, Samaritan and Syriac alphabets printed and published by the Propaganda Fide
29. [PROPAGANDA FIDE – ALPHABETA]. [Alphabets of non-Latin scripts, including Hebrew, Samaritan and Syriac].
Rome, Propaganda Fide, [ca. 1700/60?]. Oblong 8° (11 × 17 cm). A complete set of 12 leaves published without a title-page, printed on rectos only,
each page with a frame of double rules and an additional single rule (built up from short rules) delineating a panel at the head that contains the
title of the leaf, 10 of the 12 beginning “Alfabeto ...” and showing woodcut (3) or typographic (7) alphabets, the latter showing Hebrew (meruba
& rabbinical), Samaritan (majuscule) and Syriac (estrangela & serto) types. The other 2 leaves show a woodcut illustration of an inscription in
stone and an interpretation of it (including a smaller woodcut). Contemporary vellum, with the spine at the head of the leaves.
€ 7500
Rare publication of the Propaganda Fide in Rome, showing alphabets of non-Latin scripts, published without a title-page and printed on the rectos only,
with 7 of the 12 leaves showing alphabets of the Propaganda Fide’s printing types for Hebrew (3 sizes of meruba (square) and 1 of rabbinical (semi-cursive)),
Samaritan (majuscule) and Syriac (estrangela and serto). The Syriac language bears no relation to modern Syria but is a form of Aramaic spoken by many early
Christians in the Middle East and still surviving today. The Propaganda Fide apparently had some of these types cut exclusively for their use, and the present
publication shows complete alphabets (including some variant forms) for 6 of the 7, in most cases also with a few words or lines of text (it shows only the first
half of the alphabet – alaph to kaph – for the very large serto Syriac). This provides an especially valuable overview of the founts.

The present publication collates: A-C4 = 12 ll., with quire signatures on leaves 1–2 of each quire, each leaf printed on the recto with a title at the head:
A1: Alfabeto del protoparente Adamo I. delineato nella libraria Vaticana. [woodcut characters]
A2: Alfabeto II. di Adamo secondo che riferisce il P. Giacomo Bonavent. Scozese dell’Ordine di S. Francesco di Paolo nel suo alfabetario intitolato Virga
aurea. [woodcut characters]
A3: Alfabeto III. di Adamo cavato dal libro di Lorenzo Schradero stampato in Helmstatt l’anno 1592. [woodcut characters]
A4: Alfabeto Hebreo detto Soprasilvio. [meruba (square) Hebrew type]
B1: Alfabeto Hebreo detto Testo. [meruba (square) Hebrew type]
B2: Alfabeto Hebreo detto Garamone. [meruba (square) Hebrew type]
B3: Alfabeto Hebreo rabbinico detto Garamone. [rabbinical (semi-cursive) Hebrew type]
B4: Lettere cavata dal P. Tomaso da Navara che si trovano sculpite in una pietra piccola posta à piedi del Monte Oreb, dove Dio N.S. diede la legge. [woodcut
of the Mount Horeb inscription]
C1: Analysi dell’antecedente carattere, conforme alla dispositione del P. Atanasio Kircher nel Prodromo Copto, approvata da’ molti. [interpretation of the
Mount Horeb inscription]
C2: Alfabeto Samaritano, detto Testo. [majuscule Samaritan
type (1636)]
C3: Alfabeto Estranghelo, overo Chaldeo antico, detto Testo.
[estrangela Syriac type, Coakley S7 (1636)]
C4: Alfabeto Chaldeo, overo Siro detto, di due righe di Silvio.
[serto Syriac type, Coakley W12 large size (1618), bought by
the Propaganda Fide 1653]
Nearly all references describe this book as an oblong 8°, but
this appears to be an error. The two copies we have examined
are both oblong 4°’s, with the chain-lines vertical in the oblong
leaves and the watermark(s) divided at the heads of the leaves
(in the middle of a long edge).
Several leaves with the double rule at the foot shaved, not
effecting the text or quire signatures, otherwise in good
condition. A rare collection of non-Latin alphabets, including
the Propaganda Fide’s Hebrew, Samaritan and Syriac types.
[12] ll. Amaduzzi, Catalogus librorum ... Propaganda Fide (1773), p. 7; Birrell &
Garnett (1928), 4; Coakley, Typography of Syriac W12 & S7; Philologia orientalis
199; D. Stolzenberg, Egyptian Oedipus: antiquarianism, oriental studies ... in the
work of Athanasius Kircher (Thesis Stanford Univ., 2004), pp. 118 & 121; WorldCat
(11 copies in 9 entries). ☞ More on our website

Artefacts, fossils and minerals
in the Egyptian collection of Cardinal Borgia
30. WAD, Gregers. Fossilia Aegyptiaca Musei Borgiani Velitris.
Velletri, 1794. 4°. Contemporary boards.

€ 3250

First and only edition of a catalogue describing the ancient artefacts, fossils and minerals contained
in the immense Egyptian collection of cardinal Stefano Borgia, in Rome and Velletri. The core of
the collection was assembled in the early part of the 17th century by cardinal Scipione Borghese,
and was later expanded by cardinal Borgia through his office as secretary of the Congregation for
the Propagation of the Faith and financed by the sale of his jewels and his yacht.
While the main part of the collection is described by the Danish mineralogist and zoologist
Gregers Wad, the descriptions of items with hieroglyphs and art (primarily gems) are by the
Danish archaeologist Jörgen Zoëga.
With the lovely near-contemporary engraved bookplate of Joachim Moritz Wilhelm Baumann
on the back of the title-page, covering a library stamp, and an early presentation inscription to
Joan D. Schaeffer on pastedown. In very good condition. Boards slightly soiled.
VIII, 32 pp. Curtis Schuh’s Bibl. of Mineralogy, Wad 1 (www.minrec.org); Ibrahim-Hilmy II, p. 314; Murray II, p. 129; not in
Sinkankas. ☞ More on our website

Very good artist’s copy of the most extensive handbook on Dutch art of the 18th century
31. WEYERMAN, Jacob Campo. De levens-beschryvingen der Nederlandsche konst-schilders en konst-schilderessen, met een uytbreyding
over de schilder-konst der ouden.
widow of E. Boucquet, H. Scheurleer, F. Boucquet, J. de Jongh, 1729 (vols. 1–3); Dordrecht, Ab Blussé & son, 1769 (vol. 4). 4 volumes. 4°. With
an engraved frontispiece, title-pages in red and black and with engraved vignettes, a folding portrait of Willem Karel Hendrik Friso (1711–1751),
Prince of Orange and from 1747 hereditary Stadtholder Willem IV, a portrait of the author, 40 engraved plates by Houbraken with multiple
portraits of artists on each plate, 1 plate with a night scene, 1 mezzotint and 118 engraved vignettes. Contemporary blind-tooled vellum with
manuscript titles on spines.
€ 4000
First edition of richly illustrated biographies of more than 100 Dutch painters, male and female, still of interest for the history of Dutch art. The author, Jacob
Campo Weyerman (1677–1747), was one of the foremost Dutch authors of the Enlightenment and was known for his merry style. For this history of Dutch
art, he leans on Houbraken’s De groote schouburgh der Neder-lantsche konstschilders en schilderessen (1718–1721).
The first three parts were all published in 1729; the fourth – 40 years later – is mainly devoted to the painters from the Art Academy at The Hague. All 40
plates with artists’ portraits, the frontispiece, 2 other portraits
and the night scene are in the first 3 volumes (the later volume
4 has no plates). The lavish vignettes throughout the volumes
are worth mentioning as well, mostly executed by Picart and
apparently made for the present publication.
The plates seem to be from a rare early state avant la lettre:
all other copies we have seen have lettering on the plates, but
the present copy has the information written on the plates in
ink. The title-page lettering seems to be very slightly moved
compared to other copies, but positions of the quire signatures
all match. Perhaps this was a first impression or proof.
From the library of Belgian artist/curator Philippe Jacques van
Brée (1786–1871), with his owner’s inscription on the front
paste-down of each volume: “P.J. van Bréé”. He was curator of
the Royal Museum of Fine Art in Brussels from 1831–1861.
With a few neat annotations in pencil in the margins of the
plates and a small tear in the foot margin of a text page. Vellum
slightly thumbed. Otherwise in very good condition.
[16], 412, [6]; [4], 412, [6], [4], 446, [4]. Kunst op schrift 243–245; Arntzen/
Rainwater H129. ☞ More on our website

21 points for discussion at a meeting of the directors of the WIC,
several concerning the slave trade
32. [WIC – MANUSCRIPT]. Poincten van deliberatie op welke de Heeren Gecommitteerden
uyt de resp[ectiev]e ... cameren van de generale geoctr[oyeerd]e West Indische Compagnie,
door prosidiale camer beschreven sijn, ter vergaderinge van de Thienen, omme sig op den 4e ...
July te laten vinden tot Amsterdam, ende dinsdagh daeraenvolgende sullende wesen den 5
dito, precise int besoigne te treeden.
Amsterdam, 10 June 1678. Folio (36.5 × 24 cm). Manuscript in Dutch, written on laid paper
in dark brown ink. Sewn, with the final blank and its conjugate stub forming a wrapper.

€ 4750
A manuscript in Dutch with 21 numbered articles laying out points to be discussed in an Amsterdam
joint meeting of the ten directors of the five chambers of the WIC (Dutch West India Company). Some
of the articles concern practical matters of finance, administration and bookkeeping, giving insight
into the workings of the Company, while others explicitly concern the slave trade (11–13), smuggling
(20), relations with other European states and companies (13–15, 18) and other topics. They explicitly
mention Guinea, Surinam, Curaçao, the island of Gorée (near what is now Dakar, Senegal), Cape
Corso in the Danish Gold Coast (now Cape Coast in Ghana) and other colonial possessions, as well
as the colonial activities of Portugal, Denmark, England, Spain and France. Its reference to the storage
of “sugar and negros” and the question whether they should also bring in “other wares”, shows how
casually the WIC regarded these human beings merely as products to be traded.
With the first page and the back of the final blank somewhat dirty and chipped around the edges,
and the centre and the gutter fold of the final blank slightly damaged, but still in good condition.
A primary source for the administration of the WIC with important information on the slave trade.
[16], [2 blank] pp. ☞ More on our website
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